1
Abstract— We present the theory, design and numerical
modeling of novel, pulsed sub-THz oscillators based on
cylindrical, two-dimensional (2D) periodic surface lattice
(PSL) interaction cavities.  Investigation of the electronic
efficiency and power dependence on the magnitude of the
magnetic guide field and the electron beam current is
investigated.  While cyclotron absorption effects have

Sergeev, E. D. Egorova , and N. S. Ginzburg, “Relativistic Sub-THz Surface-
Wave Oscillators With Transverse Gaussian-Like Radiation Output” vol. 42,
no.5, pp.751-754, May 2021, IEEE. Electron. Dev. Lett., doi:
10.1109/LED.2021.3067170; A. M. Malkin , N. S. Ginzburg, V. Zaslavsky, I.
V. Zheleznov and A. S. Sergeev, “Quasi-Optical Theory of Relativistic
Cherenkov Oscillators and Amplifiers with Oversized Electrodynamic
Structures”, MDPI Electronics, vol. 11, no. 1197. Apr. 2022,
doi:10.3390/electronics11081197
[10] I. V. Konoplev, L. Fisher, A. W. Cross, A. D. R. Phelps, K. Ronald, M.
Thumm, “Excitation of surface field cavity and coherence of electromagnetic
field scattering on two-dimensional cylindrical lattice”, Appl. Phys. Lett., vol.
97, no. 261102, Dec. 2010, doi: 10.1063/1.3529953
[11] A. J. MacLachlan, C. W. Robertson, A. W. Cross and A. D. R. Phelps,
“Efficient, 0.35 THz Overmoded  Oscillator Based on a Two-Dimensional
Periodic Surface Lattice”, IEEE Trans. Electron Dev., vol.69, no.11, pp. 6342-
6347, Nov. 2022, 10.1109/TED.2022.3209142
[12] D. K. Abe, Y. Carmel, S. M. Miller, A. Bromborsky, B. Levush, T. M.
Antonsen, Jr., and W. W. Destler, "Experimental studies of overmoded
relativistic backward-wave oscillators," IEEE Trans. Plasma Sci., vol. 26, no.
3, pp. 591-604, June 1998, doi: 10.1109/27.700796
[13] A. N. Vlasov, A. G. Shkvarunets, J. C. Rodgers, Y. Carmel, T. M.
Antonsen, T. M. Abuelfadl, D. Lingze, V. A. Cherepenin, G. S. Nusinovich,
M. Botton and V. L. Granatstein, “Overmoded GW-class surface-wave
microwave oscillator,” IEEE Trans. Plasma Sci., vol. 28, no. 3, pp. 550–560,
June 2000, doi: 10.1109/27.887671
[14] G. Wang, J. Wang, P. Zeng, D. Wang, and S. Li, “Mode competition and
selection in overmoded surface wave oscillator”, Phys. Plasmas, vol. 23, no.
053113, May 2016 doi: 10.1063/1.4951021
[15] J. Wang, G. Wang, D. Wang, S. Li, P. Zeng, “Megawatt-level surface
wave oscillator in Y-band with large oversized structure driven by annular
relativistic electron beam”, Nature Scientific Reports, vol.8, No. 6978, May
2018, doi:10.1038/s41598-018-25466-w
[16] Y. Annaka , K. Ogura , K. Rachi, Y. Hoshi, S. Kubo , T. Shimozuma, S.
Kobayashi, and K. Okada, “Design and Fabrication of 200-GHz Oversized
Surface-Wave Oscillator”, IEEE Trans. Plasma Sci., vol.49, pp. 33-39, June
2020, doi:10.1109/TPS.2020.2998119
[17] H. A. Hafez, X. Chai, A. Ibrahim, S. Mondal, D. Férachou, X.
Ropagnol and T. Ozaki, “Intense terahertz radiation and their applications,” J.
Opt., vol. 18, no. 9, Aug. 2016. doi: 10.1088/2040-8978/18/9/093004
[18] E. A. Nanni, A. B. Barnes, R. G. Griffin and R. J. Temkin, "THz dynamic
nuclear polarization NMR", IEEE Trans. THz Sci. Technol., vol. 1, no. 1, pp.
145-163, Sept. 2011, doi: 10.1109/TTHZ.2011.2159546
[19] J. Federici and L. Moeller, “Review of terahertz and subterahertz wireless
communications,” J. Appl. Phys., vol. 107, no. 111101, June 2010, doi:
10.1063/1.3386413
[20] A. Dobroiu, M. Yamashita, Y. N. Ohshima, Y. Morita, C. Otani, and K.

GHz/144 MHz with EPR and NMR excitation and detection capabilities", J.
Magn. Reson., vol. 209, no. 2, pp. 136-141, Apr. 2011.
[22] Yu. A. Grishin, M. R. Fuchs, A. Schnegg, A. A. Dubinskii, B. S. Dumesh,
F. S. Rusin, V. L. Bratman, and K. Möbius, “Pulsed Orotron - A new
microwave source for submillimeter pulse high-field electron paramagnetic
resonance spectroscopy”, Rev. Sci. Instrum. vol. 75, no. 2926, June, 2004, doi:
10.1063/1.1778071
[23] G. Doucas, V. Blackmore, B. Ottewell, C. Perry, P. G. Huggard, E.
Castro-Camus, M. B. Johnston, J. Lloyd Hughes, M. F. Kimmitt, B. Redlich,
and A. van der Mee, “Longitudinal electron bunch profile diagnostics at
45 MeV using coherent Smith-Purcell radiation”, Phys. Rev. ST Accel. Beams,
vol.9, no. 092801, Sept. 2006, doi:10.1103/PhysRevSTAB.9.092801
[24]  J. Feng, Y. Tang, D. Gamzina, X. Li, M. Gonzalez, R. Barchfeld, H. Li,
P. Pan, R. Letizia, C. Paoloni, N. C. Luhmann Jr.,  “Fabrication of a 0.346-
THz BWO for Plasma Diagnostics”, IEEE Trans. Electron. Dev.  vol. 65, no.
6, pp.2156-2163, June 2018, doi: 10.1109/TED.2018.2821683
[25] M. A. K. Othman, M. Veysi, A. Figotin, and F. Capolino, “Giant
amplification in degenerate band edge slow-wave structures interacting with
an electron beam”, Phys. Plasmas, vol.23, no. 033112, Mar. 2016, doi:
10.1063/1.4942791
[26] M. A. K. Othman, V. A. Tamma, and F. Capolino, “Theory and New
Amplification Regime in Periodic Multimodal Slow Wave Structures With
Degeneracy Interacting With an Electron Beam”, IEEE. Trans. Plasma Sci.
vol. 44, no.4, pp.594-611, Apr. 2016, doi:10.1109/TPS.2016.2538786
[27] A. F. Abdelshafy, M. A. K. Othman, F. Yazdi, M. Veysi, A. Figotin, and
F. Capolino, “Electron-Beam-Driven Devices With Synchronous Multiple
Degenerate Eigenmodes”, IEEE. Trans. Plasma Sci. vol. 46, no.8, pp.3126-
3138, Aug. 2018, doi: 10.1109/TPS.2018.2852733
[28] A. F. Abdelshafy, D. Oshmarin, M. A. K. Othman, M. M. Green and F.
Capolino, “Distributed Degenerate Band Edge Oscillator” IEEE. Trans.
Antennas Propag., vol. 69, no.3, pp. 1821-1824, Mar. 2021, doi:
10.1109/TAP.2020.3018539.
[29] A. J. MacLachlan, C. W. Robertson, I. V. Konoplev, A. W. Cross, A. D.
R. Phelps and K. Ronald, “Resonant excitation of volume and surface fields
on complex electrodynamic surfaces”, Phys. Rev. Appl., vol. 11, no. 034034,
Mar. 2019, doi: 10.1103/PhysRevApplied.11.034034
[30] A. J. MacLachlan, C. W. Robertson, K. Ronald, A. W. Cross and A. D.
R. Phelps, “Mode coupling in periodic surface lattice and metamaterial
structures for mm-wave and THz applications”, SN Appl. Sciences, vol. 1, no.
613, May 2019, doi: 10.1007/s42452-019-0596-z
[31] A. J. MacLachlan, C. W. Robertson, A. W. Cross, K. Ronald and A. D.
R. Phelps, “Excitation and coupling of volume and surface fields on complex
electrodynamic surfaces at mm-wave and THz frequencies”, IET Microw.
Antennas Propag., vol. 14, pp.1151-1156, May 2020, doi:10.1049/iet-
map.2019.1165
[32] M. Garven, S. N. Spark, A. W. Cross, S. J. Cooke, and A. D. R. Phelps,
“Gyrotron Experiments Employing a Field Emission Array Cathode”, Phys.
Rev. Lett, vol. 77, no. 11, Sept. 1996, doi:10.1103/PhysRevLett.77.2320
[33] P. MacInnes, C. R. Donaldson, C. G. Whyte, A. J. MacLachlan, K.
Ronald, A. D. R. Phelps, and A. W. Cross, “ Numerical analysis of high-power
X-band sources, at low magnetic confinement, for use in a multi-source
array”. IEEE Trans. Electron Dev., vol. 69, no.(1), pp. 340-346, Jan. 2022,
doi:10.1109/TED.2021.3130503
[34] A. Vlasov, G. Nusinovich, B. Levush A. Bromborsky, W. Lou, and Y.
Carmel, “Relativistic backward-wave oscillators operating near cyclotron
resonance”, Phys. of Fluids B: Plasma Phys., vol. 5, no. 1625, pp.1625-1638,
Feb. 1993, doi: /10.1063/1.860902
[35] Y. Choyal, K. Minami, and V. L. Granatstein, “Slow Cyclotron Instability
in a High-Power Backward-Wave Oscillator”, IEEE Trans. Plasma. Sci., vol.
32, no.6, pp.2157-2168, Dec. 2004, doi: 10.1109/TPS.2004.835972
[36] I. V. Bandurkin and A. V. Savilov, “Super-radiant Cherenkov backward-
wave oscillator with cyclotron absorption”, Appl. Phys. Lett., vol. 99, no.
193506, Nov. 2011, doi:10.1063/1.3659693
[37] A. J. MacLachlan, C. W. Robertson, A. W. Cross, and A. D. R. Phelps,